BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

RE: THE INVESTIGATION AND SUSPENSION )
OF TARIFF SHEETS FILED BY DELTA COUNTY ) Docket No. 06S-456T
TELE-COMM, INC. WITH ADVICE LETTER NO. 123)

Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034
Page 1 of 24

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Agreement) is entered into by and
between Delta County Tele-Comm, Inc. (Delta) d/b/a TDS Telecom, Staff of the Public
Utilities Commission (Staff), and the Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel (OCQ).
Delta, Staff and OCC are referred to herein collectively as the "Parties" and individually
as a "Party." This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions by which the Parties
have agreed to resolve all issues that have or could have been contested in this Docket.
The Parties jointly state as follows:

Introduction

Prior to Delta filing Advice Letter No. 123 on June 30, 2006, Delta, Staff and
OCC worked together cooperatively to resolve all financial issues. This effort by the
Parties was to minimize the cost of the rate proceeding expenses including, but not
limited to, legal expenses. Due to such pre-filing negotiations by the Parties, Delta’s
Advice Letter No. 123, the accompanying tariff sheets, and Exhibits A through E
provide support for and reflect the negotiated revenue requirement and price changes to

rates for both local exchange customers and long distance carriers. In addition, Delta is

requesting additional funds from the Colorado Hi gh Cost Support Mechanism (CHCSM).

On July 19, 2006, Delta filed an amended Advice Letter No. 123 to extend the

effective date of the original tariff filing from August 10, 2006 to August 20, 2006. In its



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

filing, Delta sought authority, pursuant to the Commission's Rules Prescribing the
CHCSM and Prescribing the Procedures for the Colorado High Cost Administration Fund
(CHCSM Rules), 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-2-2840, to increase its
annual CHCSM support from $129.895 to $165,721; an approximate increase of 27.58
percent.

The filing was made to comply with Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-2-2855, which
requires companies requesting a change in their CHCSM support to make a filing with
proper supporting documentation. Delta also requested rate increases which would result
in additional company revenue as follows:

* switched access revenues of $103,203 over the existing switched access
revenues of $854,533;

* local revenues of $279.914 over the existing local revenues of
$1,988,524; and,

* vertical services revenues of $62,205 over the existing vertical services
revenues of $624,207.!

On July 31, 2006, Delta filed with the Commission its Customer Notice
Certification and copies of the customer notices to retail end user customers and intrastate
long distance carriers who purchase switched access services from Delta. The notice to
retail customers was direct mailed on July 14, 2006 and noticed an effective date of
August 20, 2006 for the new tariff changes. The notice to long distance customers was
included in Carrier Access Billing System invoices on J uly 10, 2006 and noticed an

effective date of August 10, 2006 for changes in switched access rates.

" For the purposes of this Agreement, calendar year 2005 is the test year.

b

Page 2 of 24



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

On July 31, 2006, the OCC filed its Protest to Advice Letter No. 123 and Request
for Hearing. As the OCC explained in its filing, it had been in settlement negotiations
with the other parties but the OCC filed its Protest and Request for Hearing to preserve its
rights herein in a timely manner.

The tariffs accompanying Amended Advice Letter No. 123 were suspended by the
Commission on August 18, 2006 per Decision No. C06-0966 in this docket. The
Commission: suspended the effective date of the tariffs accompanying Amended Advice
Letter No. 123 for 120 days through December 18, 2006.

Staff timely filed its intervention on August 23, 2006 and the OCC timely filed its
intervention on September 6, 2006. On September 27 , 2006, the Parties filed this
Agreement with the Administrative Law J udge. As stated earlier, the Parties met in
settlement discussions, exchanged proposals and counter-proposals and agreed upon a
stipulated resolution prior to the Delta filing.

The following terms and conditions set forth the Parties’ agreement in resolution

of this proceeding.

Page 3 of 24



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

Settlement Agreement Terms

During the initial discussions, Delta sought additional revenues of $1,1 19,084.
Delta’s initial request for its revenue requirement calculation was based on a proposed
overall rate of return of 10.15 percent using a ratio of equity to debt of 60/40. Delta
proposed a return on equity of 12.79 percent. The settled and filed amount of additional
revenues from increases to switched access rates, local exchange rates, vertical services
rates and an increase in Delta’s CHCSM support under this Agreement collectively totals
$611,043, and is reflected in Exhibit A2 This is a reduction of approximately 45 percent
from Delta’s initial request.

1. Cost of Capital. Capital Structure, Return on Equity, and CHCSM and Rate

Design Calculations. For purposes of this settlement only, subject to all of the conditions

sct out below, including those concerning the non-precedential effect of the terms of this
agreement, and to avoid the cost and uncertainty of litigation, the Parties agree as

follows:

A. Cost of Capital, Capital Structure, and Return on Equity. Delta’s

actual equity to debt ratio is approximately 99/1. In an effort to minimize the rate
increases, the Parties agreed to impute a capital structure that is consistent with
utility industry standards and with previous Commission decisions in rural local
exchange carriers’ rate proceedings. The Parties agree to an imputed capital
structure of 60/40 equity to debt.

The Parties agree to a rate of return on equity of 10.00%. The 10.00% is

based on a Discounted Cash Flow analysis for comparable companies.

* The settled revenue requirement is $611,091. The difference between the revenue requirement and
revenues of $48 is due to rounding associated with switched access rate design.

Page 4 of 24



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

The Parties agree that the cost of debt is 6. 19%, which was Delta’s actual
cost of debt during the 2005 test year. The Parties agree that the weighted

average cost of capital is 8.48%.

B. CHCSM Supported Amount. For purposes of this Agreement, the
Parties agree that Delta’s request for CHCSM funding is governed by § 40-15-
208, C.R.S., and the Commission’s CHCSM Rules. The Parties agree that Delta
has provided proper support for an increase consistent with Rules 4 CCR 723-2-
2855. The CHCSM funding received by Delta in the test year was $129,895. The
Parties further agree that, based upon the provision of Paragraph 1.A. above,
Delta will reéeive an additional $35,826 in CHCSM support, for a total support
amount of $165,721 for the one-year period from October 1, 2006 through
September 30, 2007. This is a 27.58 percent increase over the test year amount.

The Parties agree that, upon a final Commission decision approving this
Agreement, this CHCSM support amount shall be effective October 1, 2006, and
shall continue for one year, unless otherwise amended by subsequent legislation
or rule change. The Parties agree that the settled upon CHCSM support amount
of $165,721 is in the public interest.

C.  Rate Design.

1) Switched Access Revenues. Delta’s test year switched

access revenues were $852,169. Pursuant to Rule 2416 (a), Delta will
receive an increase in switched access revenues of $103,203. The
current average rate per minute is approximately 4.90 cents. The

proposed average rate per minute for Delta under this Agreement will be

Page 5 of 24



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

approximately 5.50 cents. The 5.50-cent rate is the result of the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) Part 36 (i.e., Separations) and Part
69 (i.e., Access Charge Development) cost studies which prescribe the
allocation methods for investment and expenses. The 5.50-cent rate
equates to the statewide average for Colorado rural local exchange
carriers. This rate change results in a 12.24 percent increase in Delta’s
per minute switched access rate.

2) Local Exchange Revenues. Delta seeks approval for an

increase in its basic local exchange revenues. The specific rates
proposed by Delta are set forth in Exhibit B. Delta’s test year basic local
exchange revenues were $1,988,524 and Delta seeks additional local
exchange revenues under this Agreement in the amount of $279,914. If
this Agreement is approved, Delta’s overall local exchange revenue
requirement will increase by 14 percent. The average increase in Delta’s
monthly local exchange rates is 15 percent.

Delta’s current basic local exchange rates for residence and
business access lines are comparable to other rural local exchange
carriers’ basic local exchange rates operating within Colorado. See
Exhibit C. Delta has not had an increase in its basic local exchange rates
since 1997. Further, by approving these local exchange rate increases
for residential and business access lines, Delta’s basic local exchange
service revenues will be more predictable than if Delta were to rely on

funding from the CHCSM because the current CHCSM rules are

Page 6 of 24



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034
Page 7 of 24

currently being investigated in Docket No. 05]-43 I'T and the outcome of
that investigation as well as any subsequent rulemaking is uncertain at
this time.

Delta has invested approximately $7.7 million in network
improvements in order to meet customer growth and enhance customer
service over the past six years. The investments in network improvement
are reflected in Exhibit D. Delta’s service territory consists of six
exchanges serving a rural area of Western Colorado. In 2005, Delta had
8,097 residential access lines and 2,361 business access lines.

Delta has consistently modernized and upgraded its plant. In 2002,
the company built a state-of-the-art Wide Area Network to interconnect
the school systems of Hotchkiss, Paonia, Cedaredge and Crawford.

During this time period, Delta installed additional equipment to
provide access to basic and advanced services. The company added
approximately 300 miles of aerial and buried cable and installed 18 digital
remotes to improve the quality and reliability of service. During the test
year, Delta had no held orders or network outages.

As to the individual exchanges, the company replaced and
upgraded the optical transport facilities to provide additional bandwidth
and established a hub for provisioning additional services in the Hotchkiss
exchange. It also improved facilities so that customers have access to
advanced services in Paonia, as well as areas in Silos, Lamborn Mesa,

Stewart Mesa, Bone Mesa, Paonia Airport, Midway and Stucker Mesa.



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034
Page 8 of 24

This proposed increase in basic local exchange rates is necessary
for Delta to recover costs associated with investments for network
upgrades which were not previously included in the calculation of basic
residential or business local exchange service rates. The Parties agree that
the increase in basic local exchange rates is just and reasonable under
§ 40-15-502(3)(b)(I11), C.R.S., because the aforementioned investment is
associated with the provisioning of basic local exchange service.

3) Vertical and Miscellancous Services. Delta seeks approval

for an increase in selected verﬁcal services and miscellaneous rates. The
test year’s vertical and miscellaneous services revenues, including non-
recurring charges, were $624,207. If the proposed increase in rates is
approved, the additional revenues for these vertical and miscellaneous

services are $62,205.

The specific rates proposed by Delta are set forth in Exhibit B. If approved,
November 10, 2006 would be the earliest opportunity in which Delta can reflect the rate
changes on the customers’ bills. Therefore, the Parties request that upon final
Commission order approving the Agreement, Delta’s revised tariff and the various rate
changes reflected therein become effective not earlier than November 10, 2006. The
Parties also request that the Advice Letter and accompanying tariff pages be filed by

Delta on not less than four days notice to the Commission.



Appendix A
‘Docket No. oas 456T |

ScheduleReﬂectm the A“kracmentg@fthe, rf:ies Exhibxt E reﬂccts thc

.Partws agreement regardmg Delta s revenue rcqmrement T he ﬁ)llewmg ageed*upon

: j : mmts are ad;ustment% to the revenue rcqmremmt as ori gmaﬂy requested by Beka

A Revenues
18] Uncollectible Removed uncoﬂectible and mn-recumng revenues o

: of $13,238 for prmr penod fmm the test ycar

' 2) Dlrcctery Assxstance Removad nen—regulated revenues of =

3 Spedil Access: Reclassified revenues of 71,614 Bt releved
to deregulatéd serviceé. . | |

4) Reciprocal Compensation: Removed non-recurring revenues of
$8,467 associated with a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC) who is no

Ionger operatmg Removed revenues of $14 745 assocxated wﬁ:h a Commermal

e Moblle Radm Servxce prov1der

5) Federal Universal Service: Reduced revenues of $74,647 to reflect

* known and measurable changes in the Federal Universal Service Fund.

B. Investment.

1) Deregulated Services: Removed investment and accumulated

depreciation for non-regulated services of $176,102.

2) RTB Stock: Removed the amount associated with RTB Stock
from the rate base of $255,689.

2) Cash Working Capital: Removed the amount associated with Cash

Working Capital of $165,895 from the rate base.



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

4) Mobile Equipment: Removed non-regulated investment of $5,204
and accumulated depreciation of $4,831.

C. Expenses.

1) Advertising and Consulting Expenses: Eliminated non-regulated
advertising expenses of $84,217 and non-recurring consulting expenses of
$12,715.

2) Depreciation Expense: Removed depreciation expense on Digital
Remote equipment that is fully depreciated as well as depreciation on non-
regulated mobile equipment, in the total amount of $40,218.

3) Rate Proceeding Expense: Included a rate proceeding expense of
$25,500 that was actually incurred and reflects the cost of a negotiated settlement,
compared to Delta’s prior litigated rate proceeding.

4) Reciprocal Compensation: Removed out-of-period adjustments on
expenses of $6,320 and access expense of $2,570, for a CLEC that is no longer
operating.

5) Reclassification of Employee Telephone Discount: Reclassified
employee telephone discounts of $16,088 from Corporate Overhead expenses to
non-regulated expenses.

6) Administrative Expense: Removed one-time non-recurring
expense of $16,316.

7 Property Taxes: Adjusted property tax expense to reflect a

decrease in rate assessment for test year of $23,180.

10

Page 10 of 24



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034
Page 11 of 24

8) Payroll Expense: Removed wages and overhead in the amount of
$89,412 associated with three employees who left the company in the test year
and who will not be replaced.

9) Employee Retirement Incentive Plan Expenses: Removed one-
time retirement incentive plan expenses of $87,487 plus an accrual amount of
$20,760.

10)  Long Term Disability: Removed one-time expenses of $95,552
associated with long term disability expenses.

11)  Signaling System 7 Expense: Normalized test year expenses of
$5,875 that were not paid during the test year.

12)  Directory Assistance: Reclassified expenses of $6,336 from
regulated to non-regulated services.

13)  Special Access: Reclassified $16,028 from regulated to non-
regulated services.

14)  Non-regulated Services: Removed and reclassified non-regulated
expenses of $113,850.

D. Miscellaneous Adjustments

1) Compliance with FCC rules: Made various debits and credits to

the accounts to comply with Part 36 (i.c., Separations).

Additional Miscellaneous Settlement Terms

1. This Agreement has been entered into solely to resolve issues in this

proceeding involving the Parties. Therefore, the issues and matters resolved by this

11



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

Agreement apply only to this Docket and the issues raised herein. Notwithstanding the
resolution of the issues set forth in this Agreement, no methodology or principle
contained herein shall be deemed or construed as a settled practice or of precedential
value for the purposes of any other proceeding. No Party shall be deemed or construed to
have agreed to any principle or methodology by entering into this Agreement, other than
for the purpose of settling this Docket without further litigation. The Parties reserve the
right to advocate positions different from those stated in this Agreement in the future.
Nothing herein shall constitute a waiver by any Party with respect to any matter not
specifically addressed in this Agreement.

2. The Parties agree that this Agreement is Just and reasonable, reasonably
balances the interests of the Parties, and is in the public interest. In addition, the Parties
submit that reaching the Agreement set forth herein by means of a negotiated settlement,
rather than through a formal adversarial process, is also in the public interest.

3. The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement represents a compromise of
the positions each would assert if the issues resolved herein were litigated. Accordingly,
evidence of conduct or statements made in negotiations and discussions in connection
with this Agreement shall not be admissible in any proceeding. The Parties further agree
that nothing contained in this Agreement shall constitute any precedent, admission,
concession, acknowledgment or agreement that may be used by or against the Parties in
any subsequent proceedings before the Commission or otherwise.

4, The Parties agree to present, to support and to defend this Agreement

before the Commission and urge the Commission to approve the same, without

12

Page 12 of 24



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

modification. The Parties agree, if necessary, to present testimony and additional
exhibits to the Commission to secure the approval of this Agreement.

S. This Agreement is an integrated whole. To the extent that any individual
term is later determined to be unlawful or administratively unenforceable, this entire
Agreement shall be declared null and void and have no further effect.

0. This Agreement shall not become effective until the issuance of a final
Commission order approving this Agreement, which does not contain any modification of
the terms and conditions of this Agreement that is unacceptable to any Party hereto. In
the event that the Commission imposes modified terms or conditions that are
unacceptable to any Party hereto, then this Agreement shall be considered null and void
and of no force and effect in this or any other proceeding. Notice of unacceptability shall
be provided to the Commission and the other Parties to this Agreement in writing within
ten (10) days of the date of the Commission order. In the event that this Agreement is not
approved, the settlement terms and conditions, as well as the negotiations or discussions
undertaken in conjunction with the Agreement, shall not be admissible into evidence in
this or any other proceeding.

7. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, including
facsimile. The counterparts taken together shall constitute the Agreement.

8. The signatories represent that they have full authority to bind their

respective Parties to the terms of the Agreement.

Page 13 of 24



Appendix A
Docket No. 06S-456T

Decision No. R07-0034

DATED this 2 day of September, 2006.

APPROVED:

DELTA County Tele-Comm, Inc.

By: }R& b \% J——
Gail Long
Manager, External A ffairs
TDS Telecom
P.O. Box 1566
Oregon City, OR 97045
Telephone: (503) 656-4150
APPROVED:
STAFF OF THE COLORADO PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION
By:

Patricia A. Parker
Rate/Financial Analyst
1580 Logan Street, OL1
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 894-2905

APPROVED:
COLORADO OFFICE OF

CONSUMER COUNSEL

By:

Cory Skluzak

Rate/Financial Analyst

1580 Logan Street, Suite 740
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 894-2118

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Grant B. Spellmeyer, # 1022279
Regulatory and Corporate Counsel
TDS Telecom

525 Junction Road

Madison, W1 53717

Telephone: (608) 664-4150

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Page 14 of 24

By:
Anne K. Botterud, #20726
First Assistant Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-3867
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By:

Gregory E. Bunker, No. 24111
Assistant Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-5354

14



TAr VAN 15]s]

Appendix A
Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

JYSLObYbbY Page 15 of 24

1l .0L

DATED this  day of September, 2006.

APPROVED:

DELTA County Tele-Comm. Inc.

By.‘b ,,,,,,, _‘\ﬁkﬁw
Gail Lon -

Manager, External Affairs
TDS Telecom

P.O. Box 1566

Orcgon City, OR 97045
Telephone: (503) 656-4150

APPROVED:

STAFF OF THE COLORADO PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

By:
Patricia A. Parker
Rate/Financial Analyst
1580 Logan Street, OL1
Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: (303) 894-2905

APPROVED:
COLORADO OFFICE OF
CONSUMER COUNSEL

By:

Cory Skluzak
Rate/Financial Analyst
J580 Logan Street, Suite 740
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 894-2118

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

S

meyer, # 1022279
Regulatory and Corporate Counsc]
TDS Telecom

525 Junction Road

Madison, WI 53717

Telephone: (608) 664-4150

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Anne K. Botterud, #20726
First Assistant Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street, Sth Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-3867

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By

Gregory E. Bunker, No. 24111
Assistant Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street, Sth Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telepbone: (303) 866-5354



DATED this wf;j aay of September, 2006.

~ APPROVED:

DELTA County Tele-Comm, Inc.

By:

Gail Long

Manager, External Affairs
TDS Telecom

P.O. Box 1566

Oregon City, OR 97045
Telephone: (503) 656-4150

APPROVED:

STAFF OF THE COLORADO PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION T

Patrlcm A. Parker
Rate/Financial Analyst
1580 Logan Street, OL1
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 894-2905

APPROVED:

COLORADO OFFICE OF
CONSUMER COUNSEL

., ,
L
L
LS

% g
T [N |
\\Q% )f"& o gpn%%%\%

4

“Cory Skluzak
Rate/Fmancxal Analyst

1580 Logan Street, Suite 740
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 894-2118

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Grant B. Spellmeyer, # 1022279

Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

Regulatory and Corporate Counsel

TDS Telecom

525 Junction Road
Madison, WI 53717
Telephone: (608) 664-4150

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

f’?
P
gr? j %‘!"’\/‘ %» - ,?
By LAY L 7 CFAL

Anne K. Botterud, #20726

First Assistant Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor

Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-3867

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
”’ff o /;g Iy
Y A
By: N iAo 7 f ) g”»mw
A

Gregory & Bunker \o ’)411
Assistant f%twmey General

1525 Sherman Street 5th Floor

Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-5354

14

Page 16 of 24



DELTA'S ADDITIONAL REVENUES
FOR THE TEST YEAR

Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034
Page 17 of 24

Docket No. 06S-456T
Stipulation and Agreement
Exhibit A

Page 1 of 1

LOCAL ACCESS LINE REVENUE - RESIDENTIAL
LOCAL ACCESS LINE REVENUE - BUSINESS
CUSTOM CALLING REVENUE
ADVANCED CALLING SERVICE |
NON-RECURRING REVENUE

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

DIRECTORY LISTING REVENUE |

TOTAL REVENUES

Total Revenue Requ:rement Requested
Momes Recelved from CHCSM:
Net Revenue Requirement:

Net Revenue Requirement:
Total Additional Revenue (Access Rate Increases)
Total Add/t/ona/ Revenue (Local Rate Increases)
Total Add/tlonal Revenue (Vertical Services):

Net Revenue Shortfal// (Surplus)

Note 1: The difference is due to rounding of the switched access rate development.

Current Test Additional
~ Year Annual
Revenues Revenues
$1,363,377 $204,168
$625, 147 $75 746
$123 316 v $9,312
$270 893 - $45 360
$111 600 $0
$81 102 $135
- $37,296 $7,398
$2,612731 | | $342,119
 $611,091
($165,721)
$445,370
 $445370
($103 203)
 ($279,914)
L ($62,205)
(Note 1) | S48




DELTA'S CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

Page 18 of 24

Docket No. 06S-456T
Stipulation and Agreement

Exhibit B
Page 1 of 1
i Proposed Percent
Service Description Current Rates Rates Change
LOCAL ACCESS LINES B I
RESIDENCE ACCESS LINE - 1-PARTY B o 81409 $1620 14.98%
RESIDENCE ACCESS LINE - VACATION - 1 7.05 810 14.98%
ISDN - BRI RESIDENCE - 1 1409 1620 | | 14.98%
BUSINESS ACCESS LINE 1-PARTY  ~~ ~ %2495 32870 15.03%
BUSINESS ACCESS LINE 1-VACATION B 12.48 1435 15.03%
KEY SYSTEM o 2495 2870 | 15.03%
PBX ACCESS TRUNK 2495 2870 1503%
CUSTOMER-OWNED COIN-OPERATED TELEPHONE 2495 2870 | 1503%
ISDN - BRI BUSINESS o 24.95 2870 | 15.03%
CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES - B -
CALL WAITING/CANCEL CALLWAITING 1$3.50 $400 | 14.29%
ADVANCED ) CALLING SERVICES B T
CALLERID - Basuc - - $550 $6.50 | 18.18%
CALLER ID - Deluxe | - 7.50 850 | 13.33% )
CALL TRACE - Per Activation 1.00 - 2.00 ~100. 00%
REPEAT DIAL - PAY-PER-USE SERVICE *66 0.50 075 | 50.00%
REPEAT DIAL - PAY-PER-USE SERVICE MONTHLY CAP 5.50 600 9.09%
CALL RETURN - PAY-PER-USE SERVICE *69 050 075 | 50.00%
CALL RETURN - PAY-PER-USE SERVICE MONTHLY CAP 550 600 9.09%
NON-RECURRING REVENUE B | )
LINE CONNECTION - BUSINESS | - , 1$20.00 | $1500 | -25.00%
LINE CONNECTION - RESIDENCE - i i - 20. oo 1500 | -25.00%
CENTRAL OFFICE CONNECTION - BUSINESS L 500 000%
CENTRAL OFFICE CONNECTION - RESIDENCE e 500 0.00%
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE T I
SIMULATEDFACILITYGROWUP 52496
DIRECTORY_ ASSISTANCE & LISTING REVENUE I )
NONPUBLISHED NUMBER I
INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS T
LOCAL SWITCHING - Per Minute of Use 1$0.009800  $0. 01?238 ) - 75.90%
TRANSPORT - Per Minute of Use 0009800 | 0.008200 |  -16.33%
DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE INFORMATION SURCHARGE - Per L B
Query 0.005600 0.017300 | | 208.93%




Appendix A
Docket No. 06S-456T

No. R07-0034
Page 19 of 24

ision

Dec

mmmpmco mmmm:E J0 8u0z 3@@59_:@ S8Xe) 3pn|oul 10U op sajes Al U

a:EO .Smm ey wmm:QEoo Ucm mmmcmzoxm _Q\C:Emo 30 Alolew mE sapn

_og abeg j0 _ﬁbacmo 10 Emnzm sl ,,

m_mnm “o 9&3%05 ommac apny o:_ 1ON 890(7,..

11 dnoug) arey Jrey) sesuduwiod pue sebueyoxa g sapnjoul 8)beg 10 1@)AInus) Jo Jesqgns siy ._.

L AY JON UoRBWIOM,,

il dnouo aey ‘operoio) jo @E:Emo mou * _mw_maca stmctom

JBBA 814y 10) BjqE]
voom ccm me\, wm 88U mwec_m:.m,vcn mocmﬁ_w Y @nzoc. wmcj.

88vLS 8OPLS 99KLS Nmﬁw levLS ::.5 167LS €618 €67LS mti Ezw 897LS wii Nmiw WIS mmo; VLOLS STULS 9TL § 97/ § vi6'L6ZZ 1samo
YLPLS vLVLS vLbLS VUPLS VLYLS YIVLS PLVLS vAVLS 08PLS ELBLS H L 92¥'l8  T3LANNINGD
7zTLS TZTLS 22TL$ 2CTlS czelis zzTiS 22ZlS zzelS lzzi$ 60708 60ZLS ooﬁm 002ZL$ oomg 089§ 089§ 069 § 089 S 060 & 060 § L T3LAMNINGD
SY'9L8 SYols  SpoLs 0L'9LS  G6'GLS 08'LS nm,m& woma 80618 GOGLS "90'6Ls 3 18 m:; VLS MLS WLS SLLS L1LS LIl 1802 »31V1S DAY
L2918 [ZOLS 1ZOLS . Nwemkmn&y L7918 &,ﬁw 17918 1Z91S 12918 Jzois &8@ 69118 00 r..w 00h § 001§ 00€ $ 00F $00% § v advim
YEBLS  FRELS vmvm;% _YO6LS Y86LS ¥B6LS ¥B6LS 98°6LS  08'6LS /86LS /86LS [86LS ZBBLS 066LS 01'Z)$ 0L21S 0L2LS 012L§ 0L2i$ 0LzL§ 994t SNIDOIM
7ZTLS ZTIS 2TTS | 2ZTTLS 222§ Z2TS zeelS vezLS veel$ S22hS S22hS S7ziS ELELS SLELS 000 § 006 $ 006§ 006§ 006G § 00G §. __H3MOTANNS
0v9L§ 0v'9LS 0v9LS 0r9LS 0v9LS Ov'OLS 0v'9LS O0v9LS O0vy9LS 0v'9LS O0y'OLS 0v9LS 0rOLS 0v'9L$ 0y'9LS 096 § 056 $ 096 § 056 $ 056 § 056 $ vS6'h . oungsvils
9z'oL$ 970LS 929L$ OZT'9LS 9Z9LS 0Z9LS 9Z9LS SIACTE R TACTES @Né?mm.@;éwo;.ﬁ.o& @N@& 8GLLS 0S¥ § 05 § 0Sv § 0S5y § 0S¢ § 0Sv § __WYHINOLS
86 67$ 86678 96623 ¢ 85623 85625 866CS ; | | o M¥vd HLNOS
0,618 0.LBLS 0618 L 0L6LS 02618 0,618 0L6L$ 0/6L5 0L6LS 06135 0.61$ 026L8 05913 83@ 0ShLS 05hLS 05vL$ 0S¥LS om«i 05¥18 g

0S0LS 0SO0LS 0S0LS O 0LS 050LS 0S0LS 050LS 0S0LS 0S0LS 0S0LS 050LS 0S0LS Ov'0LS OvpLg 09118 09118 0911 004§ 00ZL$ 00ZL$ S8Z

S00Z$ G90ZS €90ZS C90ZS S90ZS S90ZS SO0ZS G902 GL6LS SU6LS SL6LS GL6LS S6LS SI6LS SLOLS 056 § 096 § 0SG § 056§ 055 $ 056G § z8l

20078 290ZS Z90Z$ 790Z$ 2902S 2902S 290ZS 29028 9028 v9'02S $90Z$  S902% S08LS O¥SL$ OvSL$ S0/ § S04 m,mf;wsmf $ S04 S S0 S S

SOZLS SOLLS SOLLS SOLLS SOLLS SUZLS SOZLS SOZLS SOZLS SOLLS SOLLS SOLLS SOLLS S0ZL$ S0/LS 058 § 0S8 § 0S8 § 058 § 0S8 $ 058 § 56 A1 3N
00ZL$ 001§ 00ZiS 00ZLS 00ZLS 808 § SL'v § GLp S v S LLv $ 8Lv S 8Lb S 81y S 8V S SlvS$ GIvS SV S Siv$ GvS SlvS Giv§ S61 SdiTiHd.
09CLS 0SGLS 0SSLS 0SGLS 0SSLS 0SGLS 0SGLS 05GLS 0SSHS 0S6LS 0SGLS | 056IS 0SGLS 0ZGIS SOELS 002 $ 00Z S 00/ § 002 § 007 § 00/ § 152 z133d
980Z$ 050Z$ ©50Z$ 950Z$ 950Z$ 9502 9502$ 95025 8502S 85078 6502 6S0ZS BS02S | vv'8LS LELLS SLL S GLLS GLL S SLLS SLLS SIS 089 ~__ NNNN
SHOLS S60LS CAOLS CHOLS CHOLS G6'OLS SBOLS GBOLS 2LGLS 2/GLS £LSLS £LGLS €.GLS 09°€LS OLPLS OL1LS O0L4LS 04118 0418 0211§ 0211S psg') CVIONN
00618 0L€LS OLELS 0618 0LELS 0LELS Sém,owg (OLELS 0L€LS 09°€LS 09€LS 09€LS 09€LS 09ELS 629§ 619 S S99 % 6/9% 5,9 5.9 $ 1291 NNLXYH
vLOLS  PLOLS YLOLS  ¥LOLS  BLOLS : LL9LS | LLOLS | LLOLS E£9L$ E€2ZIS 056§ 056 § 096 § 056 § 056 § 056 § 115 SHIWHY
0¥SLS OYGLS 0YSLS 0¥GLS  O¥GLS Smtm Sm; Ov'SLS OVGLS OrSLS OvSLS O0vSLS 0vSLS G0ZLS 028 $ 028 § 028 § 028 § 028 $ 078 $ . ¥s8'y 0OSvd 13
0CELS QCELS 0CELS OSELS OEELS OPELS OFELS OCELS 8E'€LS BEELS 6ECLS BEELS 6EELS ZZE€LS 05ELS 062G § 072G $ 026§ 026§ 025 % 02§ _N¥3LSVE
10%LS %.2@8.395«2 L0VLS L0YLS L0PLS L0PLS BOFLS 6OVLS ECELS EEELS EEELS 090LS 090LS 090LS | 090L$ 090LS S26 § S26 § S26 RZREL]
958L8 96CLS 5816 85915 858LS 86BLS 868LS B68LS 0061S 006LS O006LS 006L$ 006L$ | 008LS 95/LS 0,9 $ . $ 0098 009 INIFWNT0D
LULLS ALLS L2WS LLULS ZLWNS LLWNS 22008 22008 166 $ 466 S 166 S /66 S 056§ 056 § 056 § SLv S SLv $ Siv § SLv S SLY S Sy § 6880k JELAYNINGD
PLOLS LLGLS LLOLS LUalS LUOLS LLOLS 11OLS LLOLS vL'9l§ pL9IS PLOLS L1'91S /1OLS /1'OLS 0L'OLS 00€LS 00°ELS _00€LS 00€LS 00ELS 00€LS 1SE'L YONVIE
BSCLE 6CELS 6GELS BGELS BGELS BGELS 6GELS BSELS L9TLS LOELS ZOELS ZOELS Z9ELS $2ZLS 06€LS 0V9 § O0V9 S 0v9 § 0v9 § 0v9 § 0v9 § 1SSy _norig
PPGLS PrELS rYCLS bYGLS YYGLS bYGLS pPCLS vYSLS OVSLS OPGLS IrSLS Z¥SLS JpSLS 96ELS 05GLS S0 § S19§ S/9S SI9S S2.$ GZL S 950'% AGNYS O1g
60+LS BOVIS B07LS 756 S ¥6y S vV S Y § t6v § 96% S 960 S L6 S /60 § L6 § 6% § 006G $ 006§ 005 S 00G $ 005§ 00S S 00G ¢ iS5t 3LVOV
§00z_ | v00Z | €00Z | 200Z | 100z | 000 | 666} | 8661 | /66L | 9661 | G661 | v66L | €661 | 266}t 1661 | 0661 | 6861 | 8861 | i8GL | 986L | G861 | _«S3aNA | ANVdWOD

Z 1oL ebey

O uqlyxy
1usweaiby pue vonendpg

1954890 "ON

NOSRIVdINOD 3LV TvO0T TVILNIAISTY 0AVHO109D




Appendix A
Docket No. 06S-456T

3
8%
S8
X g
: O
28
c
S
o
3
[=]
wmm_mzo mcmmm.é 5 BU0Z 'SHDIBYDINS 'Soxe) SpNOUE JOU OD $818 AUUOKN
- 1 81039 arey o Ssudwon pue sabu xa_&bsaoo.ogcasEumwgssﬂmmwgasueubo_gwﬁfl o o ; mm.w i Ikimus) 1o 158MD méﬁmoc“ «OZ S80(,..
- : | 11 dnose) sy aew ¢ pue To mwauéﬂo@mgoﬁ&na:aoua.mmnaﬁpz, : ”_mm\r ﬁ:\z how Q mi( «QZC wwrc._owc_:
- B | H HE EN0iD e "OPRIVIO?) IO 18KIMUDY MOU Vaﬂg.:,%weauﬁ
20668 20'ge$ ;_mvmm&@.«m? l9VES 09¥ES 09VES LELES Rsm?S.B?mmsmmmmﬁmm;9&2532 E90ES  6E2ES %omw @52 (20TES 09vZ$ 09VZS bI6'L6ZT  LSaMD
6L9ES BLOES 6LOES BLOES 6LOES BLOES 6LOES _BLOES BLOES BLOES BLOES » | . e 1o JALAYNINGD
LEYZS LEPZS LEPTS LEVZS LEvES 16428 1eves 1eves | 1eves 9i'ves 008 00¥2$ Woaw; 00ZkS 00ZLS 00Zis 00718 00Zis ©LTLAYNLNGD
16728 16228 16272 08°ZZ¢ 8678 €9zes 3.«% 66 Teoies 430 MR ¥6°018° %29 &3» 6L 0L$ 1801 180LS 180'Z «H1VLS DAY
2oL 1Z9VS  LZ9 s el iz SWKN@; 42918 129§ lT9v$ LZ9LS nm.m:é%;k.? 00V $ 001§ 001 w 00¢ § 00€ & QHYTIM
YREZS YBEZS vO€Z$ pO€ZS ¥R'EZS YOECS YBEZS vEECS 08€ZS  98'€ZS LOECS LBECS 9T i hoom; 8@; L 0961$ 09618 : . _SNIDOIM
TEOLS reRlS ve9lS +E8lS vE'8LS VE'RLS vEOIS YE'OLS OE8LS /€8IS LE8LS L68LS leBl , 008 $.008 8 008§ mmm:. ™3IMOTANNS
ov'ez$ 0v'9z$ 0v9z$ 0v'9zS Ov'9zS 0v9ZS Or9z§ Ov'9zs 0v'9Z$ Ov9z$ 0v9z$ Ovozs GZTPLS SZYLS SZLS vSe'L _DYNESYYLS
0ze1§ 9z'oLs 9zals oz 9z9l§ 991§ 02ZOLS Oz9L§ GZOlS 929§ 92TOLS 9Z9L$ 9zOL$ $ 05v $ 05y § 05t $ L4 WYHINOLS
96'66$ 866ES  86'BES _B6BES 866EE  866E8 i ‘ | WYYd HINOS
000S$  000ES 000E$ ODOES OF'6ES OY6ES  Ov'6ES OPBES OYBES OVBES 0 6es ow.%”ovmm? 08'12$ 081Z$ EIRY
050L$  050LS Borm:owp; 050L$ 0S0L$ 050L§ 0S50S 0S50LS 0S0LS 050LS 0S50S 0S0LS 109118 0911$ 0 B ELL
G8GZ$  GHGTS Sz$ S6'5CS | S6'GZ$ S6SZS  G6SCS  S6'GZS | S0GZS . S0SZS  SOCZS  S0CZ§  S0GZS 1008 § 008 § o © ool
§2'52$ S$ Geise$ SeGe$ Groes Gree$ STSz$ leSe§ lzSe$ | 8§ 8258 01'2z$ 1SL0VS GLOLS Q.,E@f SLO0LS ’ )
€991 ¢ _£98lS £98l§ £98l§ €981$ €98l¢ €98I§ £99I$ £98L$ €98LS  €90LS YN YN YN YN YN ges )
0061 % L 006HS 006LS 01118 0ZL S 0ZL § 22l $ . 22L § €2L S €2L $ 2L § 0z, $ 0cL $ 022§ 022 % 022§ S16'% B
SOBLS G861S 69618 SB'BLS S96LS GE6LS GBBLS S86LS S86LS G9ELS G96LS G648 058 § 058 § 058 ¢ 058 § 068 § 282 i
o808 99068 99°0ES  9B0ES  990ES 99DES 980ES BYOES B9°0ES  690ES  6O0ES 6EOES 1 S0TIS S0zL$ L S0ZL$ S0C1s oss T
1842$ 18928 18928 18vEs ::,va;qw?%‘mmfmm.mmm‘,%.mmfmmamwm _65€2$ | OVLLS OvLLS OVLLS OVILS OviLS  vee'l
55°0Z$ 55028 SG0zS SG0TS SS0Z$ SS0Z$ GG 02§ 028LS 09'8LS 08'9)$ (SLOLS SLOVS SLOLS SL0LS SL0LS 29 )
AR T4 : ; : 2G2S 2l'62s  91'6Z$ G1'S2S  GL'SZ$ 6L'SZ$ SL6ZS €16 00CLS 00'ELS 00 C00ELS i -
09088 , 09088 090£$ 090E§ 090ES 090ES 090E$ 090E$ 0Q0SS 0908S | 09068 S9€E$ 01TL$ 012l QZQ  ¥SB'Y
£0oLs _€00LS €001$ €00LS £0OLS G0OLS S09LS 900LS 90918 000LS LZ€LS 08ELS SL $ GEL
S5'PZ$ [ £6ves E6vES €6YeS €6v2$ S6vES G6pz$ 09€2S 09€Z§ 096§ S8'8L$ G9'8L§ G8'BLS 69818 S88l§ . - vi13a
82264 (8226§ 0TCES BTEES 8rce$ 0PCES OETES OECES O0ECES O0ETES 090ES 16928 056 $ 096 $ 056§ 056 wsomm § 056 8 , INIGWNI0D
18428 LEEZS LEVZS LEVZS LETZS LGOLS LGOS L501S L601S (06618 05GLS 05GLS SLL $ SLL§ SLL S SSL S 6L § S5. § 65801 s_ut&:»zmo
11228 7S 11228 11728 11ezs 117es bees vi7eS vlzeS vi'eeS L1'eeS 11728 Lbees | 01228 00818 008LS _00'8L$ 008L§ 0081 00818 1ee't
PL0ZS 02§ ¥L0ZS v10ZS vl 0Z$ vL0ZS PLOZS Zv0ZS, ZvO0Z$ | £5028 | CpO0ZS Ey0ZS 9€'81§ S80Z§ 06L $ 06L $ 06/ § omb..m, 062 w Qm: w Eﬁ
61678 €16z 91c7S 2GS 81'STS 91 Gz$ 8162 8LSZS 02SZS 02678 12628 12SzS 1zozs evlz ST6Z$ [ 00LLS 001LS 00'1) B
BOPiS 60PIS 60FLS 296 § ¥BY & t6Y $ vV § ¥Bv S 96% & 96% § /6% 8§ 46% $ L6 $ L6V S 6V § 00G § 00G $ 00G ¢ V
sooz | vooz [ €00z [ zooz [ 100z | 000z | 66k | BeeL | Z66L | 966L | Se6i | ve6L | €66L | 266k | 166L [ O86L | 686L | s8eL | sg6L | 986L | S86L | .SIN( ANYAWOD

Z 30z 9bBed

2 Nqyxa

juawealby pue voneindng
195%-890 "ON 19390

NOSRHVY4INOD 31V TVI01 SSINISNE 0aVHO010D




Appendix A
Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

Page 21 of 24

78E'9LLLS  1zl'8TyS  TLENIZLS  98T'IG6S  Le9/9C1S  J9GELL1L S /98€80CS

_Suonippy [ejoL

€0L5287S 1908l | 108895 169685 1veeze  1680cz) | Gigesel

_SenIlIoe QM pue siqe)

0ZL'ISLV S vOv'9s  6.G'99% 8Gl'sec  see'liz  zoo'ssz 8L0'66¢

UoISSIWISURL) - $19SSY 80140 [eJua)

OLTYSS § 00Uz | 608091 0BEWS  19UZ 9L sereol

Buiyoums - syessy a0 jesyuan

i —

8vl'8TL § O¥S'lL §

S D s SN

16242 S €Ti'SL  $ 950z & lzzeel

Sv6'6.5 S

_ siessy uoddng jeisusg

®oL || sooz | wooz | [ eooz 2002 [ o0z 0002

sali0bajes) Jusuysanu| Jolepy

| jo | abed

a nayxg ,

jusweaiby pue uoneindns §002-0002

195t-S90 "ON 19320Q STIAIT LNIWLISIANI WOOIT13L ALNNOD V113d




Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

N
s
m 'sesod.ind Buiuud pue Buew.oy Joj pajolep siem salue (0$) 0192 YlIm SIUNODIE B80S
g
Jeak 1se) Ay} 104 £06'¥8€$ S! Junowe 8y} poddng jso] ybiH |esapagy Aq 18540 uBaq jou sey JusLuanbay anusney ¢ 8jo}
,W "$30IA18S nm%m“:mm_ -Uou £§ nmﬁaommm S| JusLBiINbay m.ac@.&& Z @10
T GIVES nmum_:mmk -uou e s1 0% No.mmv suoa8||0) pue Builig o} 969'€62$ sapnjoul Juawainbay anusAgy | 2j0p
95EVZSE § $ 09Z'Ll $ 909202 $  €.8'886 § oves0ez 8 sriehos s ANIWIYINOIY 3NNIAZY VIOL 61
€15's s - s - s - $ - $ . - $ els's s ] XYL OSd/S L3 8l
% %0 %0 %0 %0 %0 | . 31IVMXY1OSd/SLdIFOTY SSONO 1
£¥8'81S'E  § 80Z'% $ 09Z'LL $  909'20Z $ £/8'886 $ 9v8'S0£'Z  § ¢£9/€0L  § - XYL SIdI303Y SSOMD HO4 SISvVE o1
- s - $ - $ - $ - $. - s - $. e __S31BOITIOONN §I
€66'1 $ T $ 8 $ ¥si $ 815 $ prLL $ 6l8'c $ ) ___ SISNAdX3 TIGYMOTIY HIHLO vl
€£9'C69'C S 896'C $ €29z $ yer'sol $ LL1'eSL $ 28v'v69'L  § 90€'sZE's $ XV. ONY ISNIdX3 ONILYHIAO | Q )
598'Ge $ ¥ $ 202 $ 8v'L $ ovz'ol $ zlo'Lz $ 198'vL $. XVLIWOONI3LVIS 13N 1L
- s - $ - $ - $ - s - $ - $ E __ NOWLYZILYOWY OL1 31V1S 'SS37 9
gogee S ws $ 2oz $ €8y} $  ovzol $ . 21022 $ 198w, S XYL3IWOONI TV
£88'6vC $ 9l¢ $ Yoyl $ €l1E0l $ ¢£62')L $ lEv'e8L  § 90Z'2eS $ - __ XVI3IWOONITVM3Q34 L3N 8
€8l's % gL $ 05 $ ¢ $ 957 $ zog's $ 005/l $ .. NOWVYZILYOWY DLl Tv3q34 'ss31 L
995'857  § e8¢ $ ¥op'L $ 889'0) $ 698'cL $ 6EL¥BL  $ 90.'6€S S . XYLINOONIONILYMIO v¥3a34 9
896'LES $ 608 $ vzo'e $ €£z'2e $ 6£9'csl $ LlL'€6E S ewvllLL s _ SINIWIILIISHOSNMNLIMIIN §
, s - s - $ - $ - S .- 8 - 8 ¥ISNODONNNG 035N SONN4 ¥O4 FONYMOTIY | ¥
%mxmm $ 608 $ vzo'c $ g€zee $  6£9'€SL $ liL'teE S ewvLLLL § - _INIWLSIANINO N¥NLIY €
%8y8  ogve %88 %8p'e %88 sz %626 p o o
L9B'SYE'D S 9666 $ gg9'se $ 8L1'z9z $ 08.7118'v & 281°005'€ $ 00£'€96'LL  § ___ SINIWITLLIS ¥O4 Il -
; W , AMYWANS INIWIHINOIY INNIATY
(¢ ved) (@ (z (1 @30N) (1 810N) 3LVISHAINI | ONILVN¥IJO | ¥3FWNN NOILdI¥DS3a N
JONVHOX3 | 210N) $§300V |210N) §$300V [T10L IOVSSIN | T10L I3OVSSIW wLoL 1NNO22V
WIOIdS WI03dS VLVTHELNI VLVIVHLNI
VIVTNILNI | VLIVIVMINI
3LVISVHINI - ) T
« ‘ ) ) ) - AMYINNNS INIWIHINOIY INNIAIY ) ) - - - -
¢ 40 | sbey ‘ T
ERIIL) ¢

juawealby pue uonendng
1961-S90 "ON 19)20(Q

YVIA 1S31 S00Z ONISN LINIJWIHINOIY INNIAIY S.VL13d




Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

Page 23 of 24

'sasodind Bupuud pue Bumew.oy Joy pajejap siom saujue (0$) 0482 Yum Sjunosoe awog

%£0eS %800 %0€°0 %61'C YblGl %9262 %001 _NOILNg¥LSIa % g¢
mmm EPE9  § 9656 $ | §59'6e $ 8/1'29z $ 08L118'L  § 2z81'005'€ $ o0€'t9s'lk  § ‘ P RETHE NI
s - § - $ - $ - s - s - $ XXXX - VLAY ONIHOM HSVD | e
YN ; VN VN VN M VN - $ - $ 005} ___ SL3SSY IYNOILOIGSINNF ¥IHLO | ¢
,,,,, - - s - s - $ - $. - $ - $ eyl ININdIND3 wwmooigcm
- - s - $ - s - s - $. - $ sepl _ SINIWIHILIY 3 JONYNILNIVIY Q3¥3430 1e
- i - s - $ - s - s - $ - $ 0lbl . ____SL3SSVY INIWMNONONNIHIO o0t
- o s - $ - $ - $ - s - $ zopl $.00 G3LVINI4YNON NI INIWLSIANI 62
zisoe S e $ vl s /62 '$ 906'8 $ 8067l $ 6665 $ ozzl ) 1ddNS ONY SVRMILYN 82
%Z0°ES %800 %0€°0 %6L'C %YLGL %lT6Z %001 W ) NOWNSILSIO% 22
SSY'EIE9 § GBK'G $ zzg'se $ 188'09z § ©€/8708'L  $§ S/Z98v't $§ 105'L06'hL  § B .
2Ly s sy s el $ 98¢t $ 15521 $ 162'/2 S ekl s
BET'Z88 S 26T $ z98'y  § ogvoe $ 962052 $ VLIS § z/8'9691 § HYA L3N - XV1 INOONI 343430 ONILYHILO | vz
- - s - s - s - s - s - § 009 INFWLSNraY INV1d 131 - NOILYZILHOWY WNOOY €2
. 5 s - s - s - s - $ - $ o00se ALY¥3dO¥d FIFIONYLNI - NOILYZILHOWY WNOOY | NN
5 s - s - $ . - S S8EWL S G8EWL S 00vE  AL¥IOMd IIEIONVL- zopﬁ_,&oéq%oo,\
Lo s - $ - $ - $ - s - $ ooze - ER
95e'8vs'6 €0S'€l  $§ 69605 $ cev'see $ 89'¥9T  $ 68€'299'G § 82£'80¢'8) $ ooie
%evTS %800 (%620 %plT %ZL Yl %0 0¢ %001 W
Tz2'108'9L  § eeEvz $ 06516 $  ovl'og9 S 86E€LLY  § 980'L0L'6 $ 8€2'8l0ZE S
%8YZS %800 %620 %blT hTLYL %0€ 0¢ %001 r - v _NOLLNALSId %
2zL108'9L  § 9eE'tT $ 05516 $ 9vi'9s9 $ 86E€LLy  § 980'10L'6  $ 8€2'8l0ZE  § o Som_‘m\{ JDIAM3S NI LNVId TVIOL
GloE0y  § 68 8 6BLZ $ cev'ol $ 9zz'ell $ ZV0'EET  § 6vI'69L $ 0692 B o  SLISSYIMFIONVINI 8
s - s - s - s - $ 08999 $ 08999 $ 089z ) SL3SSY T1MONYL £
169'206'+L  $ 616'0L $ vli'zs $  090'905 $ eS0'ov'e  § 6Ev'eIB'S S v/28iL1Z S Oibe SOV IWIM ONY 378vD 9
651'885C  § TS $ vzo'es $ ¥iL'90L $ 98e'eeL $ YOTLP9'L § ¥6L'60L'S $ oeze __LNIWdINDI NOISSINSN v
lzozzie s - s - $ zie'se $ L18'6L $ 80v'ssy'L  §  /G5'vZ8'T $ olzz LNIWdINOI ONIHOLIMS
WwZelL § 0Tl 8 ey $ 8/5'i¢E $ 8169l § Gieerr  § veEOLL  § ollZ S3ILINOVH 1¥0ddNS Tv )
m w | AMVWANS INIJWLISIANI 1IN
IONVHOXI O 0 7701 IOVSSIW | T10L IDOVSSIW | ILVISHILINI | ONILVNIJO | wIawnN NOILdI¥OS3a N1
910N) $SIDOV |#I0N) §§300V |  VLVINILNI VIVIVHLNI wviol 1NNO22V
103ds 1v103ds
VLVINILINI | VLVIVHLNI
3LVISVYINI ] 1 )
pzin_ 3NOHJ3TaL Ez 40 AMVININNS B - h S
‘gozebeq L . o T o -
ERILILLE

Jusweaiby pue uoneindng
195¥-S90 "ON 19%00(Q

dV3IA 1S31 S00Z ONISN LNIWIHINDIY INNIAIY S,v113a



Appendix A

Docket No. 06S-456T
Decision No. R07-0034

N
s
3 'sasodind Bunuud pue Bumeuwiloy Joj pajejep siom saMUL (0$) 0182 YIM sjunoooe auwog
S
a
%850S %900  %Ppe0 &E.m %Ll %28 1€ [%001 o - . NOUNEMISIO% ic
£69'669'C  $ /896 $ €297l $!vev's9l $ | LLL'ESL S TerYe9l $ Q0e'Gee's  §| | XViONY 3SN3dX3 ONILYYIAO WIOL 02
(9zs'sa) ¢ s (e $ |(vge) $ (059 $ |(@6zz)  $|(60L'eh) $ 32/001L/0v25 ~_T*O/ONIYIHLO /SINNIAIY INTH 6L
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ¢ m‘,_ - m | - s - $, - s - Sjoser S11S0d30 ¥IWOLSND NO LSTMILNI | 81
$ ; B s - $ - $| - $ ! __ 3SN3dX3 SS300VIVND3I | L1
$ $ | zev $ | vez's $ slzze $ osv'sy $ | L29'sS1 $ ovzL _ XVLONILYY3HO ¥3HIO 9i
$ €08 $ | 1568 $ | €L0'cL2 $ £26'665  $ Lv9'668' $loese _ NOILYZILYOWY ONV NOILYID34d3a ...m‘w, ‘
%020 1%18'E %0Vl %z6'LE %001 - )
$ | 205’9 $ . €zv'oz) $ | Ly9'voy $ 1z¥'8s0’t  §  ipl'sice o
1/£'095 $ 812 $ £6l'ch $  6.9'ShL $ 6.6'128  $|9/8'c/0') 0229 | 3SN3dX3 IALLVNLSININGY O
o8v'S0L 06§ Ol $liel's $ | 2v'ie % 062'09 $ 0429 i __ 3SN3dX3 ONINNVIJ ONV ALND3XT | 11
esv'98c  $ 8 & esg $ ¥ET'LS $ 1vl've $ # ziesyl g | e 3SN3dX3S3OAY¥IS 0L
596§ - $. - s - $ $166'29 . 3SNIJXIONLLINMYW 6
oy 8! V/IN i VIN ) V/N mow_mm $ . 8/0'601 $ | vse'zvi B wwzwaxu am:\ammoo«\ g
669'80E  $ Ivb $ 1289’ $12092L ¢ 009'98 $/€86'9/L  $ 81085 oeso | 3 zm&xw,mzo_ﬁxmmo MHOMLAN L
- $) - $. - $ - $ - $ - $, - 0159 L . 3SN3dX3 INVd mmzpo 9
82065k $ .2 § 049 $ | £05'9 $ ' 899'vp $ 1 89/'s $¥58'6/2  $|01b9 o
IR $. - $ - $._ - $ - S, - loko 1 3SN3dX3 WHIUOINO
0S¥06 ¢ 66l § |08 $ elze $ 18022 $ 1 Liv'as $ vol'eel Ok ¢ 3SN3dX3 30l4-
66182 $ Ly $ | ¥S1 $ 251t $ | Li6'L $ l9l'9l $ 2295 0z19 . 3SN3dX3 L¥OddnS TvyaN3
2556 8 i $ 25 $ ' oec $ 0897 $ | 9/¥'G $ [ vol'gl 0L19 ISNIdXT LHOddNS HHOMIIN
, AYYIWIANS XYL ANV ISNIdXI ONILYEIAO !
JONVHOXI n n 7701 3OVSSIW | T10L IOVSSIW | LVISHIINI | ONILYYIJO | ¥3gwnN NOILdI¥DS3a N1
S10N) $S300V |010N) SSF00V |  VLVTNILNI VLVIVHLNI VLOL 1INNODOV
WI03ds WI03dS
VIVTNILNL | VLIVIVHINI
3LVLSVYINI i e R - T
o ) | XV. NV 3SNadx3 ozﬁémm@m_.o >m<s_s5m - R - )
£ Jo ¢ abed V | |
3 Hqyxz

juswaalby pue uonendng
196%-S90 "ON J9)20(Q

dV3A 1831 S002 ONISN LNIWIHINDIY INNIAIY S.v113a



